20250127141320 Filed Date: 01/27/2025 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

## BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of a Compliance Agreement	)	Docket No. 23-CONS-3262-CMSC
between Henry A. Leake dba Geo-Sax	)	
Petroleum (Operator) and Commission Staff	)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
regarding bringing 11 wells in into compliance	)	
with K.A.R. 82-3-111.	)	License No. 3801

## **STATUS UPDATE GRANTING 30-DAY EXTENSION**

On April 11, 2023, the Commission issued an Order Approving Compliance Agreement (Agreement) in this docket.<sup>1</sup> The Agreement provides that Operator may request an extension of time to achieve compliance for up to 30 days from an applicable deadline established under the Agreement upon good cause shown.<sup>2</sup> Staff will grant or deny such request.<sup>3</sup>

On January 22, 2025, Operator requested an extension of its February 1, 2025, deadline. The District #2 Supervisor believes Operator's reasons for the request demonstrated good cause for an extension. Commission Staff grants Operator's request. Under the terms of the agreement, Operator's February 1, 2025, deadline is extended to March 3, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kelcey Marsh

Kelcey A. Marsh, #28300

Litigation Counsel | Kansas Corporation Commission

266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 | Wichita, Kansas 67202

Phone: 316-337-6200 | Email: Kelcey.Marsh@ks.gov

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order Approving Compliance Agreement (Apr. 11, 2023).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> *Id.* at Compliance Agreement ¶3.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> *Id.* at Compliance Agreement ¶3.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## 23-CONS-3262-CMSC

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the attached Status Update has been served to the following by means of first class mail and electronic service on January 27, 2025.

JEFF KLOCK KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 2 3450 N. ROCK RD BLDG 600 STE 601 WICHITA, KS 67226 jeff.klock@ks.gov

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513

kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

HENRY A. LEAKE D/B/A GEO-SAX PETROLEUM 6882 322nd RD ARKANSAS CITY, KS 67005-6351

/s/ Paula J. Murray

Paula J. Murray